

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.8900 of 2021

=====

Ravi Bhushan Kumar son of late Hribansh Narayan Singh resident of 36(2)
Purundarpur Bharat Lal Tent Road, P.S. Jakkanpur, District- Patna.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Secretary, Human Resources Department, New Secretariat, Baily Road, Patna.
2. The Principal Secretary, Human Resources Department, New Secretariat, Baily Road, Patna.
3. The Chairman, Staff Selection Commission, P O Veterinary College Patna 14.
4. The Joint Secretary Staff Selection Commission, P O Veterinary College Patna 14. State of Bihar through the Secretary, Human Resources Department, New Secretariat, Baily Road, Patna.
5. The Secretary Education Department Govt. of Bihar, New Secretariat, Baily Road, Patna.

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s	:	Mr.Uday Prasad Singh, Adv.
For the State	:	Mrs. Binita Singh, SC-28, Mr. Nishant Kr. Jha, AC to SC-28
For B.S.S.C.	:	Mr. Jitendra Kumar Rai, Adv.

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

ORAL ORDER

2 23-06-2022 The case is being taken up from defect side.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit the original petition along with attested affidavits and also remove all the defects pointed out by the Registry within two weeks from today.

The petitioner's claims appointment on the post of Physical Education Teacher with respect to an Advertisement issued in the year 2010, whereby 34540 posts were advertised



for teachers.

Learned counsel submits that the said selection process came up under litigation and the long process has taken place. The petitioner's name finds place at serial no. 33405 in the said list, but was not offered appointment, while other persons have already been appointed.

In the opinion of the Court, unless prepared for selections in the year 2010, would not survive for a long period of 12 years. A selection process cannot be unending process. Claims of teachers of specially Physical Education Teachers, after period of 12 years became stale and old and person on an acquiring higher age, would not be in a position to teach physical education to younger students. The very process of selection having become stale and old due to efflux of time. No relief can be granted to the petitioner at this stage.

The writ petition is accordingly dismissed.

(Sanjeev Prakash Sharma, J)

Pravinkumar/-

Item No. 33

U			
---	--	--	--

